GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR FOREST, ECOLOGY & ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar

Subject: - Implementation of P & AOs system in J&K Forest Development Corporation Limited (JKFDCL) under the Administrative Control of Forest, Ecology and

Environment Department.

Reference: - (i) U.O No.FD-Code/205/2021-03-1181 dated 14.09.2023 from Finance Department.

(ii) U.O. No. GAD-Cord/165/2023-09 dated 15.12.2023 from General Administration Department.

Government Order No: - 06 - JK(FST) of 2024

Dated: - 64 .01.2024

Sanction is hereby accorded to the creation of 04 (four) posts of Pay & Accounts officer in Pay Level-8 (47600-151100) by corresponding reduction of equivalent number of 04 (four) posts of Divisional Managers in Pay Level 6G (42300-134300) in the J&K Forest Development Corporation, subject to the conditions laid under Government Order No. 13-F of 2021 dated 12.01.2021 endorsed by Forest, Ecology & Environment Department vide No. FST/Acctts/PAOSystem/JKFDC/2020/29 dated 21.01.2021 in addition to the following:-

1. The posts are created in the applicable Pay Levels as prescribed in the recruitment rules governing the service.

2. The department shall amend the recruitment rules accordingly.

- The department shall ensure that the posts proposed for reduction are vacant and exist in the sanctioned strength of the corporation.
- 4. The posts shall be on deputation from the Finance Department.

By Order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Dheeraj Gupta), IAS

Financial Commissioner (Additional Chief Secretary)

No: FST-Acct/46/2021-02(CC-36084)

Dated: 4.01.2024

Copy to the:-

1. Principal Secretary to the Government, Finance Department.

2. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.

3. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, J&K.

4. Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.

5. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & HoFF, J&K.

- Managing Director, Jammu and Kashmir Forest Development Corporation Ltd. He is requested to take further course of action w.e.t. change in the organizational structure and rules in light of this order.
- 7. Director General Accounts and Treasuries, Finance Department, J&K.
- 8. Director Finance, Forest, Ecology & Environment Department.
- 9. Director, Archives, Archaeology and Museums, J&K.
- 10. Private Secretary to Chief Secretary, J&K.
- 11. Private Secretary to Financial Commissioner (Additional Chief Secretary), Forest, Ecology & Environment Department.
- 12. I/c Website, Forest, Ecology & Environment Department.
- 13. Government Order/Stock file (w.3.s.c)/Stock file.

(Mohammad Arshad Jan) Under Secretary to the Government